
 

 

THE ACCEPTANCE OF GOLD DINAR AS A 

MEDIUM OF EXCHANGE IN KOTA BHARU 

 

UMMI ASHIRA BT OTHMAN 

2010807562 

 

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

WITH HONOURS (FINANCE) 

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA  

 

JANUARY 2013 



LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL 

 

 

Ummi Ashira Bt Othman 

BBA (Hons) Finance, 

UiTM Kampus Kota Bharu, 

15050, Kelantan Darul Naim. 

 

13 December 2012 

 

Head of Faculty  

Faculty of Business Management 

UiTM Kampus Kota Bharu, 

15050 , Kelantan Darul Naim. 

 

Dear Madam, 

SUBMISSION INDUSTRIAL TRAINING REPORT (BM222) 

 

Attached is the project paper titled “The Acceptance of Gold Dinar as a Medium of 

Exchange in Kota Bharu o” to fulfill the requirement as needed by the Faculty of 

Business Management, Universiti Teknologi MARA. Thank you for your guidance in 

completing this thesis report. 

 

Thank You. 

 

Yours Sincerely, 

 

................................... 

UMMI ASHIRA BT OTHMAN 

2010807562 

BBA (HONS) Finance 

 

 

 

 

 



THE ACCEPTANCE OF GOLD DINAR AS A MEDIUM OF EXCHANGE IN KOTA BHARU 

 
 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

 

“In the name of ALLAH, Most Gracious, Most Merciful” 

 

Alhamdulillah, thanks to Allah S.W.T The Almighty for His wisdom and 

blessings in giving me strength and patient in completing this project paper. I would 

like to thanks to my advisor, Madam Nor Halida Haziaton Mohd Noor who has being 

the most responsible person to give me guidance, recommendation and pledge for 

me to complete this project paper. I would also like to give my thanks to my second 

examiner, Dr Zulkifli Mohamed who gives full advice and suggestion in completing my 

project paper. Their cooperation and commitment toward the accomplishment of this 

research are highly appreciated. Not forgotten, to my family and friends that always 

supporting me from all aspects. Finally yet importantly, to those who are contributed 

directly or indirectly to the success of this research May ALLAH S.W.T. bless all of 

you. Amin. 

 

Thank You. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

III 



THE ACCEPTANCE OF GOLD DINAR AS A MEDIUM OF EXCHANGE IN KOTA BHARU 

 
 

TABLE OF CONTENT 

 
CONTENT 

 
PAGE 

 

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK 

LETTER OF TRANSMITAL 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

LIST OF TABLE 

LIST OF FIGURE 

ABSTRACT 

 

 

I 

II 

III 

IV 

V 

VI 

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 Problem Statement 

1.2 Theoretical Framework 

1.3 Objectives 

       1.3.1 Research Questions 

       1.3.2 Research Objectives 

1.4 Scope of Study 

1.5 Significance of Study 

1.6 Limitation of Study 

1.7 Operational Definition 

 

 

1-3 

4-5 

6-7 

8 

8 

9 

10 

10 

10 

11 

CHAPTER 2: LITRETURE REVIEW 

2.0 Introduction  

2.1 Gold 

2.2 Gold as Medium of Exchange  

2.3 Gold Prevent Exchange Rate Risk 

2.4 Gold Dinar May Increase trade 

2.5 Payment by Gold is accepeted  

 

 

12 

12 

12-13 

14-15 

16 

17-20 

 

CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHADOLOGY 

3.0 Research Methodology 

3.1 Data          

3.1.1 Data Collection Method          

3.1.2 Data Analysis            

3.2 Research Design  

3.3 Methodology 

 3.3.1 Frequency Distribution Analysis 

 

21 

21 

21 

22 

22-23 

24 

24 



THE ACCEPTANCE OF GOLD DINAR AS A MEDIUM OF EXCHANGE IN KOTA BHARU 

 
 

ABSTRACT 

     As requirement by subject Industrial Training Report (BM222), this research has 

completed this research on “The acceptance of gold dinar as a medium of exchange 

in Kota Bharu”. In this research three independent variables that influence the 

acceptance of gold dinar as a medium of exchange in Kota Bharu has been identified 

which are gold prevent exchange rate risk; gold dinar may increase trade; payment 

by gold dinar is accepted. This study was taken 150 of respondents in Kota Bharu but 

only 100 of respondents are valid. Objectives of the study are to determine whether 

the acceptance of gold dinar as a medium of exchange in Kota Bharu can be 

influence by gold prevent exchange rate risk, gold dinar may increase trade and 

payment by gold dinar accepted and the correlation of the acceptance of gold dinar 

as a medium of exchange in Kota Bharu and its independent variables (gold prevent 

exchange rate risk, gold dinar may increase trade and payment by gold dinar is 

accepted). Primary data and data analysis as example frequency distribution 

analysis, reliability analysis, regression analysis and one way ANOVA was used in 

research methodology. This research also gives recommendation in order to make 

improvement in future. Finding on this research, we will know the most important 

factor that lead to the acceptance of gold dinar as a medium of exchange and also 

can know relationship between gold prevent exchange rate risk, gold dinar may 

increase trade and payment by gold dinar is accepted towards the acceptance of gold 

dinar as a medium of exchange. Therefore, the researcher found that gold prevent 

exchange rate risk is the most important factor that influence the acceptance of gold 

dinar as a medium of exchange and have positive relationship to the acceptance of 

gold dinar as a medium of exchange. 

VI 


