

THE ACCEPTANCE OF GOLD DINAR AS A MEDIUM OF EXCHANGE IN KOTA BHARU

UMMI ASHIRA BT OTHMAN

2010807562

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

WITH HONOURS (FINANCE)

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JANUARY 2013

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

Ummi Ashira Bt Othman BBA (Hons) Finance, UiTM Kampus Kota Bharu, 15050, Kelantan Darul Naim.

13 December 2012

Head of Faculty Faculty of Business Management UiTM Kampus Kota Bharu, 15050, Kelantan Darul Naim.

Dear Madam, SUBMISSION INDUSTRIAL TRAINING REPORT (BM222)

Attached is the project paper titled "The Acceptance of Gold Dinar as a Medium of Exchange in Kota Bharu o" to fulfill the requirement as needed by the Faculty of Business Management, Universiti Teknologi MARA. Thank you for your guidance in completing this thesis report.

Thank You.

Yours Sincerely,

UMMI ASHIRA BT OTHMAN 2010807562 BBA (HONS) Finance

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

"In the name of ALLAH, Most Gracious, Most Merciful"

Alhamdulillah, thanks to Allah S.W.T The Almighty for His wisdom and blessings in giving me strength and patient in completing this project paper. I would like to thanks to my advisor, Madam Nor Halida Haziaton Mohd Noor who has being the most responsible person to give me guidance, recommendation and pledge for me to complete this project paper. I would also like to give my thanks to my second examiner, Dr Zulkifli Mohamed who gives full advice and suggestion in completing my project paper. Their cooperation and commitment toward the accomplishment of this research are highly appreciated. Not forgotten, to my family and friends that always supporting me from all aspects. Finally yet importantly, to those who are contributed directly or indirectly to the success of this research May ALLAH S.W.T. bless all of you. Amin.

Thank You.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENT	PAGE
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK	I
LETTER OF TRANSMITAL	I
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	III
LIST OF TABLE	IV
LIST OF FIGURE	v
ABSTRACT	VI
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.0 Introduction	1-3
1.1 Problem Statement	4-5
1.2 Theoretical Framework	6-7
1.3 Objectives	8
1.3.1 Research Questions	8
1.3.2 Research Objectives	9
1.4 Scope of Study	10
1.5 Significance of Study	10
1.6 Limitation of Study	10
1.7 Operational Definition	11
CHAPTER 2: LITRETURE REVIEW	
2.0 Introduction	12
2.1 Gold	12
2.2 Gold as Medium of Exchange	12-13
2.3 Gold Prevent Exchange Rate Risk	14-15
2.4 Gold Dinar May Increase trade	16
2.5 Payment by Gold is accepeted	17-20
CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHADOLOGY	
3.0 Research Methodology	21
3.1 Data	21
3.1.1 Data Collection Method	21
3.1.2 Data Analysis	22
3.2 Research Design	22-23
3.3 Methodology	24
3.3.1 Frequency Distribution Analysis	24

ABSTRACT

As requirement by subject Industrial Training Report (BM222), this research has completed this research on "The acceptance of gold dinar as a medium of exchange in Kota Bharu". In this research three independent variables that influence the acceptance of gold dinar as a medium of exchange in Kota Bharu has been identified which are gold prevent exchange rate risk; gold dinar may increase trade; payment by gold dinar is accepted. This study was taken 150 of respondents in Kota Bharu but only 100 of respondents are valid. Objectives of the study are to determine whether the acceptance of gold dinar as a medium of exchange in Kota Bharu can be influence by gold prevent exchange rate risk, gold dinar may increase trade and payment by gold dinar accepted and the correlation of the acceptance of gold dinar as a medium of exchange in Kota Bharu and its independent variables (gold prevent exchange rate risk, gold dinar may increase trade and payment by gold dinar is accepted). Primary data and data analysis as example frequency distribution analysis, reliability analysis, regression analysis and one way ANOVA was used in research methodology. This research also gives recommendation in order to make improvement in future. Finding on this research, we will know the most important factor that lead to the acceptance of gold dinar as a medium of exchange and also can know relationship between gold prevent exchange rate risk, gold dinar may increase trade and payment by gold dinar is accepted towards the acceptance of gold dinar as a medium of exchange. Therefore, the researcher found that gold prevent exchange rate risk is the most important factor that influence the acceptance of gold dinar as a medium of exchange and have positive relationship to the acceptance of gold dinar as a medium of exchange.

VI